performance of the Group is set out as follows:

(i)	 Reconciliation of statements of financial position (extract):

Group

As previously
reported

RM

Effects of
IFRIC Agenda

Decision on
MFRS 123

RM
Restated

RM

1 April 2020

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Investments in associates 97,422,622 (3,905,753) 93,516,869

Equity attributable to owners of the parent

Accumulated losses (107,975,767) 3,905,753 (111,881,520)

31 March 2021

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Investments in associates 90,772,638 (2,040,163) 88,732,475

Equity attributable to owners of the parent

Accumulated losses (112,352,140) 2,040,163 (114,392,303)

ANNUAL REPORT 2022 105

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D.)

31 March 2022

44.	EFFECTS OF ADOPTION OF IFRIC AGENDA DECISION ON MFRS 123 BORROWING
COSTS (CONT’D.)

The effects of adoption of IFRIC Agenda Decision on MFRS 123 Borrowing Costs on the financial position and financial
performance of the Group is set out as follows: (cont’d.)

(ii)	 Reconciliation of statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the financial year ended
31 March 2021 (extract):

Group

As previously
reported

RM

Effects of
IFRIC Agenda

Decision on
MFRS 123

RM
Restated

RM

Share of results of associates, net of tax 4,709,486 1,865,590 6,575,076
Profit before tax 6,434,338 1,865,590 8,299,928
Profit for the year 4,510,774 1,865,590 6,376,364

(Loss)/Profit attributable to:
Owners of the parent (3,065,452) 1,865,590 (1,199,862)
Non-controlling interest 7,576,226 – 7,576,226

4,510,774 1,865,590 6,376,364

(iii)	 The effects of adoption of IFRIC Agenda Decision on MFRS 123 Borrowings Costs did not have an impact to
the statements of cash flows. Accordingly, no reconciliation of statements of cash flows have been presented.

45.	MATERIAL LIT IGAT ION

(a)	 Foster Moore International Limited (the Plaintiff) vs. Formis Network Services Sdn Bhd (FNS) and Omesti Berhad
(Omesti)

On 13 May 2020, the Group announced that the Company, together with FNS (collectively “the Defendants”),
received a Writ of Summons (Writ) and Statement of Claim both dated 2 April 2020 filed by the Plaintiff.

It alleged that FNS has failed to pay the Plaintiff for works done in accordance with a Master Service Agreement